ADOPTION NOTICE

CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink, hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs, schedules, rules, notices or other instruments filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, under the name CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC currently on file with and approved by the Commission.

Issued: September 10, 2009 Effective: October 19, 2009

Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs Monroe, Louisiana

LOCAL NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

TITLE SHEET

CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC dba CenturyTel

LOCAL NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

Schedule of Rates and Charges for Local Network Access Services Together with Rules and Regulations Applicable to Telephone Service Provided in the Territory Served by this Company Within the State of Missouri

Issued: July 18, 2002 Effective: September 1, 2002

Jeffrey Glover Vice President External Relations Monroe, Louisiana

LOCAL NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

Table of Contents

		Section	Sheet
TITLE SHEET		Title Sheet	Title Sheet 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS		Table of Contents	Table of Contents 1
APPLICABILITY		1	1
COLLOCATION SERVICE			
1.	General	2	1
2.	Description of Types of Collocation	2	2
3.	Ordering Conditions	2	5
4.	Installation and Operation	2	11
5.	Space Requirements	2	22
6.	Liability and Indemnification	2	27
7.	Insurance	2	28
8.	Confidentiality	2	31
9.	Casualty	2	32
10.	Termination of Service	2	33
11.	Miscellaneous	2	34
12.	Virtual Collocation	2	34.1
13.	Microwave Collocation	2	34.8
14.	Rate Regulations	2	35
15.	Description and Application of Rate Elements	2	35
16.	Rates and Charges	2	48

Issued: July 18, 2002

Effective: September 1, 2002

PSC MO. NO. 8 SECTION 1 Original Sheet 1

Missouri Public

LOCAL NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

RECTO JUL 15 2002

APPLICABILITY

Service Commission

This tariff is applicable to Local Network Access services provided to Competitive Local Exchange Carriers
CLECs), which have been certified by the Missouri Public Service Commission, by CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC,
dba CenturyTel, hereinafter referred to as the Company. Other requirements for CLECs are set forth in the
following sections of this tariff.

Services offered in this tariff are provided within serving areas of CenturyTel of Missouri, dba CenturyTel, in the State of Missouri as defined in the Company's Local and/or General Tariffs.

Services offered by this tariff are existing Company facilities and services only, where available. Provision of new or additional facilities may be available on a Individual Case Basis (ICB).

CANCELLED

MAY 0 2 2003

Aublic Service Commission

Issued: July 18, 2002

Jeffrey Glover Vice President External Relations Monroe, Louisiana Effective: September 1, 2002

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 01 2002

JC-03-0010 Service Commission